A STUDY ON THE SUITABILITY OF THE DEATH PENALTY ON WOMEN
OFFENDERS IN MALAYSIA

By

Jazmin Yacob (2006146307)
Nurul Hasinah Binti Musa (2006146345)
Razinah Binti Shaheed Ali (2006146351)
Wan Norsyedwiza Binti Wan Saadan (2006146363)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

University Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

April 2009

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate
credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The path which led to the completion of this research incorporated support and
contribution from various sources. This path was occupied with momentous, enriching
and enlightening experiences which paved the way for me to wade through all the
intricacies to arrive at the finish line. First and foremost, we would like to express our
heartfelt gratitude to our supervisor, Mr Ahmad Shukree B. Mohd Salleh, for his
invaluable academic experience and knowledge and for his continued support,
patience, kindness and encouragement towards the exertion to accomplish this
research.

Special thanks are due to our friends at the University Technology MARA (UiTM), for
their continued support, assistance and collaboration. In addition, we would like to
acknowledge our special thanks to all the participants involved in this study.

Finally, we are very grateful to our entire family for their continuous moral support,
encouragement, patience and love and above all, God, our ultimate source of strength.

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title page
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of cases

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0  Introduction

1.1  Research Question

1.2 Research Objectives

1.3 Significance of the Research
1.4  Scope of the Research

1.5  Limitations of the Research
1.6  Research Methodology

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0  Introduction

2.1 Theories of Punishment

2.2 Arguments on the Death Penalty
23 Decided Cases

2.4  Death Penalty under Islamic Law

CHAPTER THREE:LEGAL CHAPTER

3.0  Criminal Procedure Code
3.1 Mandatory Death Penalty
3.1.1 Penal Code
3.1.2 " Firearms (Increase Penalty) Act 1971
3.1.3 Internal Security Act 1960
3.1.4 Dangerous Drugs Act 1952
3.2  Discretionary Death Penalty
3.3.1 Penal Code
3.2.2 Arms Act 1960
3.2.3 Kidnapping Act 1961
3.3 Pardons Board

iii

ii
iii
vi

10
10
11
11

12
12
18
23
24

27
33
33
37
39
47
51
51
54
55
39



CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Introductions
Analyzing the Legal Chapter

4.1.1
4.1.2

Murder
Drug Offences

Disparity of sentences

4.2.1
4.2.2
423

Introduction
The General Guidelines in Sentencing
Disparity of Sentences

Mitigating factors

4.3.1

432

433
434

4.3.5

Introduction
Definition of Mitigating Circumstances
Factors the Court Will Consider in the Process of Mitigation
Drug Trafficking Offences
4.3.4.1 Factors Considered in Relation
to Sentencing Drug Offenders
4.3.4.1.1 Nature of the Drug
4.3.4.1.2 Personal Characteristics of the Offender
4.3.4.1.2.1 Age of the offender
4.3.4.1.2.2 Prior Record of the Offender
43.4.1.2.3 Addiction
43.4.1.2.4 Motive
4.3.4.1.3 Executive Sentencing
Conclusion

Criminology

4.4.1
4.4.2
443
444
4.4.5

4.4.6
4.4.7
4438
4.4.9

Introduction

History of Criminology
Development of Criminology
Classical Theory

Feminist Criminology

4.4.5.1 Introduction

4.4.5.2 Branches of Feminist Criminology
Murder

The Defence of Provocation
Case Laws

Conclusion

iv

63
64
64
64
65
65
65
66
67
67
68
68
70

72
72
73
74
75
75
76
76
78

78
78
79
80
81
&3
83
85
86
86
87
91



CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

Picture in your mind a condemned murderer being sentenced to death, eating a last
meal, or trudging ever-so-reluctantly into the execution chamber. You could have

never imagined that this could be a woman.'

This study concerns the suitability of the death penalty on women offenders in
Maléysia. The word ‘suitability’ originated from the word ‘suitable’ which can be
defined as something that is right and appropriate for a particular purpose or
occasion. In this study, we will look at the history of the death penalty, offences
which will result in the imposition of the capital punishment, feminist point of view
on the death penalty imposed on women offenders, number of women offenders in
our country facing the death row, existing legislation concerning women offenders,
whether death penalty acts as a mechanism of deterrence for women offenders and
whether other form of punishment could be introduced to replace the imposition of

the controversial death penalty on women offenders.

The death penalty, the most severe sanction or punishment a government entity can
impose on an individual for a crime, has existed in some form throughout recorded
history.” The first established death penalty laws date as far back as the Eighteenth
Century B.C. in the Code of King Hammurabi of Babylon, which codified the
death penalty for 25 different crimes.” The death penalty was also part of the
Fourteenth Century B.C.’s Hittite Code, the Seventh Century B.C.’s Draconian
Code of Athens, which made death the only punishment for all crimes, and the

! Fordham Urban Law Journal, “Rare and Inconsistent : The Death Penalty for
Women”, http://www.acessmylibrary.com/comsite5/bin/, accessed on 10 September
2008.
? “The purposes and effectiveness of capital punishment”, http://www.deathreference.com/BI-
CE/capital-punishment.html, accessed on 2 February 2009.
3 “History of the death penalty”,
http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/part-i-history-death- penalty, accessed on 12 January 2009.



http://www.acessmylibraryxom/comsite5/binA
http://www.deathreference.com/BI
http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/part-i-history-death-penalty

