A STUDY ON THE SUITABILITY OF THE DEATH PENALTY ON WOMEN OFFENDERS IN MALAYSIA

By

Jazmin Yacob (2006146307) Nurul Hasinah Binti Musa (2006146345) Razinah Binti Shaheed Ali (2006146351) Wan Norsyedwiza Binti Wan Saadan (2006146363)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

University Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

April 2009

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The path which led to the completion of this research incorporated support and contribution from various sources. This path was occupied with momentous, enriching and enlightening experiences which paved the way for me to wade through all the intricacies to arrive at the finish line. First and foremost, we would like to express our heartfelt gratitude to our supervisor, Mr Ahmad Shukree B. Mohd Salleh, for his invaluable academic experience and knowledge and for his continued support, patience, kindness and encouragement towards the exertion to accomplish this research.

Special thanks are due to our friends at the University Technology MARA (UiTM), for their continued support, assistance and collaboration. In addition, we would like to acknowledge our special thanks to all the participants involved in this study.

Finally, we are very grateful to our entire family for their continuous moral support, encouragement, patience and love and above all, God, our ultimate source of strength.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	wledgement of Contents	i ii iii vi
CHAF	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	Introduction Research Question Research Objectives Significance of the Research Scope of the Research Limitations of the Research Research Methodology	1 9 10 10 11 11
CHAF	TER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	Introduction Theories of Punishment Arguments on the Death Penalty Decided Cases Death Penalty under Islamic Law	12 12 18 23 24
CHAI	TER THREE:LEGAL CHAPTER	
3.0 3.1	Criminal Procedure Code Mandatory Death Penalty 3.1.1 Penal Code 3.1.2 Firearms (Increase Penalty) Act 1971 3.1.3 Internal Security Act 1960 3.1.4 Dangerous Drugs Act 1952	27 33 33 37 39 47
3.2	Discretionary Death Penalty 3.3.1 Penal Code 3.2.2 Arms Act 1960 3.2.3 Kidnapping Act 1961	47 51 51 54 55
3.3	Pardons Board	59

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS

4.0	Introd	uctions	63
4.1	Analy	zing the Legal Chapter	64
	4.1.1	Murder	64
	4.1.2	Drug Offences	64
4.2	Dispar	rity of sentences	65
		Introduction	65
		The General Guidelines in Sentencing	65
		Disparity of Sentences	66
4.3		ating factors	67
		Introduction	67
	4.3.2	Definition of Mitigating Circumstances	68
		Factors the Court Will Consider in the Process of Mitigation	68
	4.3.4	Drug Trafficking Offences	70
		4.3.4.1 Factors Considered in Relation	
		to Sentencing Drug Offenders	72
		4.3.4.1.1 Nature of the Drug	72
		4.3.4.1.2 Personal Characteristics of the Offender	73
		4.3.4.1.2.1 Age of the offender	74
		4.3.4.1.2.2 Prior Record of the Offender	75
		4.3.4.1.2.3 Addiction	75
		4.3.4.1.2.4 Motive	76
		4.3.4.1.3 Executive Sentencing	76
	4.3.5	Conclusion	78
4.4	Crimi	nology	78
	4.4.1	Introduction	78
	4.4.2	History of Criminology	79
	4.4.3	Development of Criminology	80
	4.4.4	Classical Theory	81
	4.4.5	Feminist Criminology	83
		4.4.5.1 Introduction	83
		4.4.5.2 Branches of Feminist Criminology	85
	4.4.6	Murder	86
	4.4.7	The Defence of Provocation	86
	4.4.8	Case Laws	87
	4.4.9	Conclusion	91

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

Picture in your mind a condemned murderer being sentenced to death, eating a last meal, or trudging ever-so-reluctantly into the execution chamber. You could have never imagined that this could be a woman.¹

This study concerns the suitability of the death penalty on women offenders in Malaysia. The word 'suitability' originated from the word 'suitable' which can be defined as something that is right and appropriate for a particular purpose or occasion. In this study, we will look at the history of the death penalty, offences which will result in the imposition of the capital punishment, feminist point of view on the death penalty imposed on women offenders, number of women offenders in our country facing the death row, existing legislation concerning women offenders, whether death penalty acts as a mechanism of deterrence for women offenders and whether other form of punishment could be introduced to replace the imposition of the controversial death penalty on women offenders.

The death penalty, the most severe sanction or punishment a government entity can impose on an individual for a crime, has existed in some form throughout recorded history.² The first established death penalty laws date as far back as the Eighteenth Century B.C. in the Code of King Hammurabi of Babylon, which codified the death penalty for 25 different crimes.³ The death penalty was also part of the Fourteenth Century B.C.'s Hittite Code, the Seventh Century B.C.'s Draconian Code of Athens, which made death the only punishment for all crimes, and the

¹ Fordham Urban Law Journal, "Rare and Inconsistent : The Death Penalty for Women", <u>http://www.acessmylibrary.com/comsite5/bin/</u>, accessed on 10 September 2008.

² "The purposes and effectiveness of capital punishment", <u>http://www.deathreference.com/BI-CE/capital-punishment.html</u>, accessed on 2 February 2009.

³ "History of the death penalty", <u>http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/part-i-history-death-penalty</u>, accessed on 12 January 2009.